Resolution 19. Honorary General Presbyter - L. Alton Garrison

- 1. WHEREAS, L. Alton Garrison has been an incredible blessing to the Arkansas District and to
- the churches and ministers of The General Council of the Assemblies of God; and
- 3. WHEREAS, His ministry has not only impacted this nation, but impacted the worldwide
- 4. Fellowship of the Assemblies of God; and
- 5. WHEREAS, The Acts 2 Journey, led by L. Alton Garrison, has been a tremendous blessing to
- 6. many churches across this Fellowship; and
- 7. WHEREAS, He served the Arkansas District Council and the General Council with integrity,
- 8. loyalty, hard work, and diligence; and
- 9. WHEREAS, L. Alton Garrison served as the Arkansas District's pastoral representative for the
- 10. General Presbytery for two years, and as a general presbyter as Arkansas District
- 11. assistant superintendent for four years, and also served four years as Arkansas
- 12. District superintendent; and
- 13. WHEREAS, He served the General Council as executive director of Assemblies of God U.S.
- 14. Missions for two years; and
- 15. WHEREAS, He served The General Council of the Assemblies of God as assistant general
- 16. superintendent for twelve years; and
- 17. WHEREAS, Article IX, section 3, paragraph j, pages 128–129, of the General Council
- 18. Constitution makes provision for persons with such distinctive history to be chosen
- 19. as an honorary general presbyter of The General Council of the Assemblies of God;
- 20. and
- 21. WHEREAS, L. Alton Garrison meets all the General Council Bylaws qualifications for
- 22. recognition as an honorary general presbyter; therefore, be it
- 23. RESOLVED, That L. Alton Garrison be elected by this General Council to the position of
- 24. honorary general presbyter of The General Council of the Assemblies of God.

Sponsor: Arkansas District Council Executive Presbytery General Presbytery